

No. 19-953

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES FARRAR,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF COLORADO, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit.**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PHILIP J. WEISER
Attorney General

ERIC R. OLSON
Solicitor General

Office of the Colorado
Attorney General
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
andrew.cooper@coag.gov
(720) 508-6000

L. ANDREW COOPER
Deputy Attorney
General
*Counsel of Record**

RYAN A. CRANE
Senior Assistant
Attorney General

Counsel for Respondents

June 3, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 7

 I. Because this case does not present the question of perjured testimony, it is not a proper vehicle to address a question premised on the existence of such perjury. . 7

 A. The state district court found the evidence of perjury not credible, and that finding controls. 8

 B. The circuit cases Petitioner cites on his side of the split illustrate why this case is not an appropriate vehicle to address his question presented. 13

 II. The Tenth Circuit’s opinion in this case had no effect on the split of authority, nor would this case resolve the split as cleanly as Petitioner claims. 15

 A. This case had no effect on the split, because the Tenth Circuit’s position has been established for more than sixty years. 16

 B. Answering the question presented would not resolve the split as cleanly as Petitioner suggests, because all but one of

the state courts he cites on his side of the split ground their position, in whole or in part, on state law.	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arnold v. Dittmann</i> , 901 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Burks v. Egeler</i> , 512 F.2d 221 (6th Cir. 1975).....	2
<i>Case v. Hatch</i> , 183 P.3d 905 (N.M. 2008).....	1, 17
<i>Channer v. Brooks</i> , 320 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2003).....	9, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. Spaulding</i> , 991 S.W.2d 651 (Ky. 1999).....	17
<i>Ex Parte Chabot</i> , 300 S.W.3d 768 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009).....	17
<i>Farrar v. People</i> , 208 P.3d 702 (Colo. 2009)	2
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	1
<i>Graham v. Wilson</i> , 828 F.2d 656 (10th Cir. 1987).....	2
<i>Killian v. Poole</i> , 282 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2002) ...	1, 13, 14
<i>Kinsel v. Cain</i> , 647 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Landano v. Rafferty</i> , 856 F.2d 569 (3d Cir. 1988)	9
<i>LaVallee v. Delle Rose</i> , 410 U.S. 690 (1973).....	8
<i>Lindhorst v. United States</i> , 658 F.2d 598 (8th Cir. 1981).....	2
<i>Marshall v. Lonberger</i> , 459 U.S. 422 (1983)	8
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	1
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	11
<i>Ortega v. Duncan</i> , 333 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2003) ...	1, 13, 14

<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006)	8
<i>Riley v. State</i> , 567 P.2d 475 (Nev. 1977)	17
<i>Sanders v. Sullivan</i> , 863 F.2d 218 (2d Cir. 1988)....	13, 14
<i>Sassounian v. Roe</i> , 230 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 358 F.2d 683 (3d Cir. 1966).....	2
<i>Smith v. Wainwright</i> , 741 F.2d 1248 (11th Cir. 1984).....	2
<i>Storey v. Vasbinder</i> , 657 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Burnett v. Illinois</i> , 619 F.2d 668 (7th Cir. 1980).....	2
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 614 F.2d 80 (5th Cir. 1980)	2
<i>Wild v. Oklahoma</i> , 187 F.2d 409 (10th Cir. 1951)...	16, 17

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

LaFave, Israel, King, Kerr, 6 Crim. Proc. (4th ed.)	1
